

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW DOCKET NO. BCD-24-318

**RICHARD P. OLSON, Trustee of the Promenade Trust
Plaintiff – Appellee**

v.

**PAMELA GLEICHMAN
GENERAL HOLDINGS, INC. AND ELLEN HANCOCK, TRUSTEE OF
Hillman Norberg Trust
Defendants– Appellants**

ON APPEAL FROM BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

**John S. Campbell, Esq.
ME Bar No. 2300
CAMPBELL & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
60 Mabel Street
Portland, ME 04103
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

I. INTRODUCTION 5

II. ARGUMENT 5

A. THE CLAIMS BROUGHT BY OLSON AS WELL AS THE COUNTERCLAIM COUNTS GIVE RISE TO A RIGHT TO HAVE THEM RESOLVED BY A JURY6

B. THE AMENDED COUNTERCLAIM CONTAINED SUFFICIENT ALLEGATIONS TO STATE VALID CLAIMS IN RESPECT TO EACH OF THE COUNTS 12

C. THE BCD MISCONSTRUED THE PRECONDITION TO FRAUDULENT TRANSFER LIABILITY OF PROVING VALUE ABOVE THE AMOUNT OF “VALID LIENS” AND ERRED IN DISREGARDING “AXIOMATIC” EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS AND IN UPSETTING ASSIGNMENTS AGREED TO AND DOCUMENTED BY BOTH TRANSFEROR AND TRANSFEREE.....14

III. CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Bahre v. Pearl</u> , 595 A.2d 1027, 1033-34 (Me. 1991).....	9, Fn. 2
<u>Core Finance Team Affiliates, LLC v. Maine Medical Center et al.</u> 2024 ME 78.....	11, 12, 13
<u>Cyr v. Cyr</u> , 396 A.2d 1013, 1018 (Me. 1979)	7
<u>Cummings</u> , 2004 ME 93, ¶ 9, 853 A.2d 221)	12
<u>Danton v. Kerr</u> , CV-18-18, 2018 Me. Super. LEXIS 134, at *12 (Aug. 13, 2018)..... <u>fn. 2</u>	
<u>DesMarais v. DesJardins</u> , 664 A.2d 840 (Me. 1994)	6, 7
<u>Dinan v. Alpha Networks Inc.</u> , 2013 ME 22, ¶ 20, 60 A.3d 792.....	12
<u>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</u> 492 U.S. 33, 46-47 (1989), 109 S.Ct. 2782	6,8,9,10
<u>Gillespie v. Sand-Rock Transit, Inc.</u> , 292 Ga. App. 661 665 S.E.2d 385....	12 fn.5
<u>Harriman v Maddocks</u> , 560 A.2d 11, 12(Me. 1989)	7
<u>In re Wife, K.</u> , 297 A.2d 424, 425-26 (Del. Ch. 1972)	12
<u>Kane v. Morrison</u> , 44 A.2d 53, 54 (Pa. 1945)	12
<u>Keniston v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</u> , 2007 ME 29, ¶ 9 n.6, 918 A.2d 436.....	12
<u>McIntyre v. Plummer Assocs.</u> , 375 A.2d 1083, 1084 (Me. 1977)	12

Ross v. Bernhard, 396 U.S. 531, 533-43 (1970).....10

Schoenthal v. Irving Trust Co. 287 U.S. 92 (1932)10

Wahlcometroflex, Inc. v. Baldwin, 2010 ME 26, ¶ 22, 991 A.2d 44.....12

WCP Me. Loan Holdings, LLC v. Norberg, 2019 Me. Super. LEXIS 4....fn. 1

STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Seventh Amendment.....10

Maine’s Fraudulent Transfer Act (MUFTA).....5, 15 fn. 5

31 M.R.S. section 1381.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 215 (5th ed. 1979)fn. 2

Horton, McGehee, *Maine Civil Remedies*, § 5-5(b) at 104 (4th ed. 2004) fn. 1

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 242 cmt. b..... fn. 2
